,	,	
1.	An act to incorporate the village of Watertown under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1-75), and to confer certain powers on the council of said village and the electors thereof.	17
2.	An act to incorporate the village of Princeton, in the county of Mille Lacs	19
3.	An act to incorporate the village of Morristown, Rice county	20
4.	An act to incorporate the village of Excelsior, in the county of Hennepin, and State of Minnesota	31
5.	An act to provide for the incorporation of subordinate lodges and grand lodges of the Ancient Order of United Workmen	33
6.	An act to incorporate the village of Benson, Swift county, State of Minnesota	3 4
7.	An act to incorporate the village of Carver, in the county of Carver.	35
8.	An act to incorporate the village of Luverne, in Rock county	36
9	An act to incorporate the village of Delavan, in the county of Faribault, under the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	′ 37
10.	An act to incorporate the village of Kellogg, in the county of Wabashaw	38
11.	An act to incorporate the village of New Prague	38
12.	An act to incorporate the village of Zumbrota, in the county of Goodhue, and State of Minnesota	39
13.	An act to incorporate the fire department of the district of Duluth,	41
14.	An act to incorporate the village of Alexandria	44

DAI.		PAGE.
15.	An act to incorporate the village of Shieldsville	44
16.	An act to incorporate the village of Mazeppa, in the county of wabashaw, and State of Minnesota	45
17.	An act to amend and codify the charter of the borough of Le Sueur, in the county of Le Sueur, Minnesota	46
18.	An act to amend and revise chapter nine (9) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), incorporating the village of East Janesville, and the acts amendatory thereof	59
19.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Byron, in Olmsted county, Minnesota," approved February eighteenth (18th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), so as to authorize the legal voters of said village to determine whether license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said village shall be granted or not	73
2 0.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona,"	74
21.	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter five (5) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Worthington,"	75
22.	An act to further amend section one (1) of an act entitled "A bill for an act to incorporate the Minnesota Western Express Company," approved May twenty-three (23), one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven (1857)	. 76
23 .	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to reduce the law incorporating the city of St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey, and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city, into one act, and to amend the same," approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and acts amendatory thereof	77
24.	An act to amend an act entitled, "An act to amend an act entitled 'A bill for an act to incorporate the Minnesota Western Express Company," approved May twenty-third (23d), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven (1857)," approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four (1864), being chapter eighty-seven (87) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight	,
25 .	An act to amend "An act to amend an act entitled 'An act to in- corporate the city of Mankato," the same being chapter thir- teenth (13th) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one	
	thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871)	80

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
26.	An act to amend an act consolidating the cities St. Anthony and Minneapolis, as amended by an act approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and by an act approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and by an act approved February sixteen (16), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877)	81
27.	An act to amend twelfth (12th) subdivision of section one (1) of chapter thirteen (13) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), entitled "An act relating to the town of Albert Lea,"	-82
2 8.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Duluth," approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870)	88
2 9.	An act to amend an act consolidating the cities of St. Anthony and Minneapolis	86
30.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Farmington,"	91
3 1.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Stillwater, in the county of Washington, and State of Minne-ota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same,"	96
3 2.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend certain sections of an act entitled 'An act to incorporate the city of St Charles, Winona county," "	97
3 3.	An act to amend an actentitled "An act to incorporate the village of Preston," approved March four (4), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871)	98
34 .	An act to amend section fourteen (14) of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Minnesota Western Railroad Company," approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three (1853), as the same is amended by section four (4) of chapter fifty-seven (57) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870)	98
35.	An act to amend chapter twenty-five (25) of the Special Laws for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Spring Valley, in the county of Fillmore,"	99
36,	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter five (5) of chapter fifteen (15) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Lake City."	1 0 0

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
37.	An act to amend section twenty-two (22) of chapter twenty (20) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and 'seventy- five (1875), entitled "An act to amend an act to incorporate the 'village of Plainview,"	101
38.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Willmar,"	103
39.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend the village charter of Lanesboro," approved February tenth (10th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870)	103
4 0.	An act for an amendment to an act entitled "An act to incorporate and create a school district out of certain territory lying in Le Sueur and Scott counties," approved February twenty-fifth (25th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	104
41.	An act to amend chapter fifteen (15) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Lake City," approved February twenty-sixth (26th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), so as to authorize the legal voters of said city of Lake City to determine whether license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said city shall be granted or not	105
42.	An act to amend section one (1), chapter two (2), of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Cannon Falls,"	106
43.	An act to amend chapter fifteen (15) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Lake City,"	107
44.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Madelia, in the county of Watonwan," approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873)	107
45.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter ten (10), and to repeal section four (4), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Minnesota Lake,"	110
46.	An. act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Winnebago City, of Faribault county, State of Minnesota,"	111
47.	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the Special Session Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Reads."	

CHAP'		PAGE.
4 8.	An act to amend section six (6) of chapter twenty-one (21) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Lewiston,"	113
49.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Grand Meadow, county of Mower, State of Minnesota," approved February twenty-fourth (24th), eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876)	113
5Ó.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona,"	115
51.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Kasson, Dodge county, Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof,"	116
52 .	An act to amend section one (1), chapter five (5), of the charter of the city of Austin, in Mower county, Minnesota	117
53.	An act to amend section ten (10), chapter six (6), of the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the city of Shakopee	118
54.	An act to amend section thirteen (13) of chapter twenty-three (23), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), charter of village of Eyota	119
55.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Stillwater, providing for a municipal court therein,"	119
56.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Jordan, in the county of Scott, and State of Minnesota,"	121
57.	An act to amend the act incorporating the borough of Belle Plaine, in the county of Scott	123
5 8.	An act to amend chapter eight (8) of the Special Laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), relating to the village of Chaska	124
59.	An act to amend chapter twenty seven (27) of the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the village of Rosemount	126
60.	An act to amend the charter of the city of St. Peter	126
61.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Brownsdale," approved February sixteenth (16th), one thou-	700
62.	sand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	127
	nine (29), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872),	12 7

CHAI	TER.	PAGE.
63.	An act to authorize and empower the county of Saint Louis to	
	issue bonds to settle its present indebtedness, and to provide	
	for the levy and collection of a tax to pay the same	128
64.	An act to authorize school district number one (1), in the county	
	of Wabashaw, to issue bonds to fund its indebtedness	131
65.	An act to authorize the city of Red Wing to compromise certain	
	litigation now pending, and for that purpose to issue the bonds	
	of said city	132
66.	An act to authorize the Minneapolis Gaslight Company to issue	
	and negotiate its bonds	133
67.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Blue	
	Earth county to issue bonds to pay certain bonds heretofore	
	issued by said county, known as the Biue Earth River Bridge	
	, Bonds	134
6 8.	An act to authorize the common council of the city of Austin, in	
	Mower county, to issue bonds to fund the floating indebtedness	
	of said city.	135
69.	An act authorizing certain counties, towns and villages therein	
	named, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the Minne-	
	sota Northern Railroad	136
70.	An act to authorize the county commissioners of Otter Tail county	
	to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting county buildings	138
71.	An act to authorize the city of Winona to issue bonds to pay for	
	waterworks in said city	139
72.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Nobles	
	county to issue the bonds of said county to fund the floating	
#10	debt of said county	140
73.	An act to authorize the borough of Henderson to issue bonds	141
74 .	An act to authorize the city of Minneapolis to issue bonds for the	1.40
75.	construction of waterworks	142
10.	county to issue the bonds of said county to fund the floating	
	debt of said county	148
76.	An act for an act enabling the cities, towns and villages in the	
	counties of Hennepin, Wright, Stevens, [Stearns] and Me-	
	Leod, and the towns of Watertown and Hollywood, in Carver	•
	county, to aid in the construction of branch lines of railroads	
	from the main line of the Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway,	
	within the city of Minneapolis, to Sauk Center, in Stearns	
	county, and via Watertown, Carver county, to Hutchinson, Me-	
	Lead county, by donations of bonds of said cities, towns and	
	villages, and providing for the payment of such bonds by tax-	4
	stion	144

HAP	TER.	PAGE.
77.	An act to authorize the council of the borough of Le Sueur, in the county of Le Sueur, to issue bonds to fund the floating debt of said borough	146
7 8.	An act to authorize the county of Ramsey to issue bonds in the sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000), to pay bonds falling due in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877)	147
7 9.	An act to authorize the village of Reads, in its capacity of a school district, to issue bonds to take up other bonds of said district	148
80.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Anoka county to issue the bonds of said county for the purpose of creeting county buildings	149
81.	An act to authorize the county of Lyon to issue bonds in payment of its indebtedness, and to raise money to pay such indebtedness	150
82.	An act to authorize the county of Benton to issue bonds to aid in the building and erection of a court house and other county buildings in said county	151
83.	An act entitled "An act to authorize the county commissioners of Rock county to issue bonds,"	152
\$4 .	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Polk county to issue the bonds of said county to fund its floating debt	153
85.	An act to authorize independent school district number one (1), in the city of St. Peter, to issue bonds	154
86.	An act to authorize the county of Yellow Medicine, and towns therein, to issue bonds in aid of railroad	155
87.	An act to authorize the commissioners of Renville county to issue bonds by a vote of the people:	157
88.	An act to authorize the counties of Isanti and Mille Lacs, and certain towns and villages therein named, to vote upon the question of issuing bonds in aid of railroad	158
89.	An act to authorize the counties of Stearns, Meeker, McLeod, Sibley and Nicollet, and the several towns, incorporated villages and cities in such counties, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the railroad of the St. Cloud and St. Peter Railroad Company.	161
9 0.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Pope county to issue bonds for certain purposes therein expressed	16 3

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
91.	An act to authorize the village council of the village of Minnesota Lake to issue bonds for the purpose of paying for the location of a depot in said village	164
92.、	An act to authorize the county commissioners of Wright county to issue bonds for the purpose of completing county buildings,	165
93.	An act to allow the city of Lake City, in the county of Wabasha, and State of Minnesota, to issue bonds to pay indebtedness	166
94.	An act to authorize the city of Wabasha, [in the county of Wabasha,] to issue bonds for road, bridge, and ferry purposes	167
95.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Murray county to issue bonds to fund the floating indebtedness of said county	168-
96.	An act to amend section two (2), chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Special Laws of Mannesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), relating to the issue of bonds.:	169
97.	An act to authorize the supervisors of the town of Carrollton, in Fillmore county, to issue bonds for certain purposes	170
98.	An act to authorize the board of trustees of school district number eleven (11), in the county of Blue Earth, to issue bonds to build a school house	171
99.	An act to provide for funding the floating debt of Wilkin county, and to authorize the issue of bonds for that purpose	172
100.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Swift county to issue bonds to fund the present floating indebtedness	
101.	An act to detach certain territory from school district number twenty-seven (27), in the county of Dakota, and attach the same to the independent school district of Hastings	173
102.	An act to change the boundaries of certain school districts in the county of Rice	175
103.	An act to authorize school district number twenty-one (21), of Washington county, to organize under the title of an inde-	
	pendent school district	175
104.	An act in relation to public schools in the city of Lake City	176
105.	An act to detach certain territory from school district number twenty-seven (27), in Dakota county, and attach the same to the school district of the city of Hastings for school purposes.	180

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
106.	An act to detach certain territory from independent school district number fourteen (14), of Blue Earth City, in Faribault county, and attach the same to school district number tifty-eight (58)	181
107.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and fourteen (114) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to boundaries of school district	181
108.	An act entitled "An act to set off and locate certain lands from school districts number eighty-two (\$2) and number eleven (11), in Dakota and Goodhue counties, to district number sixty-six (66), in Dakota county,"	182
109.	An act changing the boundaries of school district number sixty- two (62), in Winona county	182
110.	An act to create a school district out of certain territory lying in the towns of Belle Plaine and Helena, in the county of Scott	183
111.	An act requiring the county treasurer of Dakota county to make monthly payments of moneys in his hands belonging to the school district of Hastings to its treasurer	184
112.	An act to create a special school district out of certain territory in Blue Earth county	185
113.	An act to legalize a contract entered into and executed between the school board of school district number one (1), in Polk county, and Mrs. E. H. Shaw	185
114.	An act to legalize the formation and acts of the independent school district of Duluth, to provide a record thereof, and fix its boundaries	186
115.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to reduce the law relative to public schools in the city of St. Paul, into one act, and to amend the same," approved March first (1st), one thousand	
	eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	187
116.	An act relating to the independent school district of Ottawa, in Le Sueur county	187
117.	An act to authorize school district number seventy-nine (79), of Wright county, to organize under the title of an independent school district	
118.	An act to detach certain territory from independent school district of Monticello, and attach the same to school districts num-	100
119.	bers three (3) and five (5), all in the county of Wright An act to change the boundaries of independent school district in	189
* 0	the county of Dodge	189
120.	An act to detach certain territory from Faribault school district, in Rice county, and annex the same to school district number	
	seventy-seven (77) of said county	190

CHAP	TER,	PAGE.
121.	An act to detach certain territory from school district number nine (9), in the county of Sherburne, and attach it to and make it a part of Clearwater independent [school] district of Wright and Stearns counties	191
122.	An act to detach certain territory from the independent school district in the town of Madelia, county of Watonwan, Minnesota	191
123.	An act to authorize the city of Shakopee to levy assessments to pay her right of way and damages caused by laying out new streets, and for local improvements upon the property fronting upon such new streets and improvements, or which is benefitted thereby, without regard to cash valuation, being an amendment to the charter of said city	192
124.	An act to anthorize Henry Varner, administrator of the estate of William Varner, deceased, to sell and convey the estate of said William Varner	'198
125.	An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Carver county to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county officers of such county, and clerk hire of the same	199
126.	An act to authorize the admittance of James R. Bennett, Jr., to the practice of law	200
127.	An act to authorize the draining of a certain lake in Isanti county,	200
123.	An act to authorize the city of Hastings to construct and maintain a bridge across Vermillion slough	201
129.	An act authorizing the register of deeds of Ramsey county to transcribe a certain record	201
130.	An act to authorize S. V. Hauft, esquire, one (1) of the justices of the peace of the city of St. Paul, to hold his court as such justice at any place east of Wabashaw street, in said city	202
131.	An act to authorize the Governor of the State of Minnesota to appoint special policemen for certain purposes	202
132.	An act authorizing the auditor of Ramsey county to enforce the collection of the delinquent taxes in the Sixth Ward of the city of St. Paul due for [the year] one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and prior years	203
1 33 .	An act to authorize the county auditor of Meeker county to execute tax certificates of lands sold to the State in said county at the sales made for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	204
	4	

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
134.	An act to authorize the judge of probate of the county of Hennepin to fix a time and place for creditors of the estate of Sarah E. Littleton to present their claims for examination and adjustment, and to hear and allow the same	
135.	An act to authorize the city council of the city of Owatonna to purchase "Mineral Springs" property for a public park	205
136.	[An act entitled] "An act to authorize and empower the common council of the city of St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota, and the board of supervisors of the township of West St. Paul, in Dakota county, Minnesota, to adjust and settle all matters of indebtedness existing between said township and the Sixth Ward of said city, late a part of said township"	,
137.	An act authorizing and requiring the county commissioners of the county of Hennepin to appropriate money to aid in the construction of a bridge	207
138.	An act to authorize and require the register of deeds of the county of Washington to deliver certain town or village plats to the register of deeds of the county of Hennepin	207
139.	An act to authorize John Meade, guardian, or his successor in office, to sell real estate	208
140.	An act to authorize the commissioners of Dakota county to refund certain taxes improperly assessed	209
141.	An act to authorize the treasurer of Stearns county to pay over certain moneys.	209
142.	An act to authorize the trustees of the Minnesota Hospital for Insane to convey real estate	210
143.	An act authorizing the auditor of Ramsey county to collect certain taxes in the Sixth Ward of the city of St. Paul	211
144.	An act to authorize the supervisors of the township of Rusheba. county of Chisago, and State of Minnesota, to fund outstanding road orders to the amount of eight hundred dollars (\$.00)	212
145.	An act to authorize the county commissioners of Hennepin county to appropriate money for the improvement of navigation on Lake Minnetonka and its tributaries	
146.	An act to prohibit fishing, except by hook and line, in Bass Lake, in the township of Delavan, in the county of Faribault, Minnesota.	214
147.	An act to prevent the catching of salmon in the waters of certain lakes in Rice county.	214

CHAP		PAGE.
148.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish in waters of Sherburne county	215
149.	An act to protect fish in Shaokatau Lake, in Lincoln county	216
150.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish in the waters of Howard-Lake, in Wright county	217
151.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish, during certain months, in the lakes in Anoka county	218
152,	An act to authorize the catching of fish with nets in certain lakes in Kandiyohi county	219
153.	An act allowing towns in Stevens county to vote for fishing with nets or seines in the lakes of said county	219
154.	An act to regulate the fishing with nets in Swan Lake, Nicollet county	220
155.	An act to prevent destruction of fish from the waters of Lake Koronis, Rice Lake and north branch of Crow river, in the county of Stearns	221
156.	An act to preserve the fish in Lake Washington, in Le Sueur county	222
157.	An act to authorize the fishing with nets in Lake Whipple and Pelican Lake, Pope county	222
158.	An act to prevent fishing with a seine in the river Zumbro and its branches	223
159.	An act to regulate fishing in the county of Otter Tail	223
160.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish in the waters of Round Lake, in Jackson county	224
161.	An act to authorize fishing with nets and seines in certain lakes in Crow Lake township, in Stearns county	225
162.	An act to change the name of the Third Methodist Episcopal Church of Saint Paul	225
163.	An act to change the names of certain persons therein named, and to amend section seven (7) of chapter one hundred and thirty-five (135) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1.76)	226
164.	An act to change the name of the town site of Douglas, in Stevens county	228
165.	An act changing the name of Marion Lake township, in Otter Tail county, to Perham	228
166.	An act to change the name of town of Liberty, in Becker county, to Lake Park	229

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
167.	An act to change the name of certain persons therein named, and to make them heirs-at-law of certain other persons therein named	229
168.	An act to change the name of the First Lutheran Church and Society of Glendale, McLeod county, to that of German Evangelical St. John's Congregation of Hutchinson	230
169.	An act to change the name of the Ladies' Relief Association of the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota	231
170.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to perfect and legalize the plat of the city of Stillwater, in the county of Washington," approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight_hundred and sixty-eight (1868)	231
171.	An act to amend sections nine (9) and ten (10) of an act, approved March eleventh (11th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), and entitled "An act to provide for the funding of the city debt of the former city of West St. Paul, Dakota county, and for other purposes,"	233
172.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend an act [entitled an act] in relation to assessments for taxes in the county of Ramsey,"	234
173.	An act to amend an act relating to the Municipal Court of the city of Saint Paul, approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to justices of the peace.	235
174.	An act to amend section seven (7), chapter eighty-six (86), of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), being an act relating to the city of Saint Paul, Ramsey county	236
175.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-four (134) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty (120) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868), in relation to the Mississippi and Rum River Boom Company	237
176.	An act to amend section three (3) of chapter two hundred and seven (207) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), being an act to regulate the salary and fees of certain officers of counties of Hennepin and Ramsey	238
177.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to file and record the original plat of West St. Paul, in the office of the register of deeds of Ramsey county, and to give it effect as evidence," approved February twenty-fifth (25th), one thousand-eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	239

CHAP	•	PAGE
178.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to establish a municipal court in the city of Minneapolis," approved February thirteenth (13th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	
179.	An act to amend section five (5) of chapter thirteen (13) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), relating to the town of Albert Lea	
180.	An act to amend chapter forty-eight (48) of the Special Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled "An act relating to the St. Louis River Dalles Improvement Company,"	242
181.	An act amending the act creating the municipal court of the city of St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota, and the ceveral acts amendatory thereof	243
182.	An act to amend chapter two hundred and fourteen (214) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to juries in Ramsey county	245
183.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to ferry	246
184.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter seventy-eight (78) of the Special Laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), relating to the Swede Insurance Asso- ciation of Carver county	246
185.	An act to amend an act relating to the fees of certain officers in Hennepin and Ramsey counties, approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), and relating to the sheriff of Ramsey county, and the service of mesne process by said sheriff	247
186.	An act to legalize certain acts of the Lakewood Cemetery Association	248
187.	An act legalizing certain proceedings of the Monitor Plow Works of Minneapolis	249
188.	An act legalizing the levy of taxes of ten (10) mills, by the board of county commissioners of Wadena county, for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	· . 249
189.	An act to legalize the acts of James D. Slater, as guardian of James Robinson; Thomas Robinson, and William Robinson, minors, in making sale of certain real estate of said minors.	250

xix

СНАР	Ter.	PAGE.
190,	An act to legalize the action of the town supervisors of Munson, in changing and laying out of the State road from St. Cloud, in Stearns county, to Breckenridge, in Wilkin county	250
191.	An act to legalize the filing of the delinquent tax list of Kandiyohi county, for taxes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873)	251
192.	An act to legalize the hoard of trade of the village of Kasson, Minnesota	251
193.	An act to legalize the action of a special town meeting of the township of Sterling, in the county of Blue Earth, State of Minnesota, in appropriating money to pay for the destruction of grasshopper eggs, and all acts done by the supervisors of said town in pursuance thereof	252
194.	An act to legalize certain proceedings of the board of commissioners of the county of Lac qui Parle	253
195.	An act to legalize the acts of commissioners surveying and locating a State road from Becker Station, in Sherburne county, to Sauk Rapids, in Benton county	253
196.	An act to legalize three thousand one hundred dollars (\$3,100) of bonds of the town of Preston, Fillmore county, issued by the supervisors of said town for building a bridge across Root river, and the taxes levied and to be levied for the payment thereof	254
197.	An act to legalize the vote cast at the general election in November, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), in the towns of Acton and Swede Grove, in Meeker county, Minnesota, upon the question of allowing cattle, horses, mules and asses to run at large	255
198.	An act to legalize the proceedings of the hoard of county commissioners of the county of Hennepin, Minnesota	255
199̀.	An act to provide for the disposition of all moneys collected for licenses for the sale of spirituous, vinous, or fermented and malt liquors, in the county of Ramsey, outside of the city of St. Paul	256
200.	An act to provide for the manner in which highway tax or road money may be expended, and provide the amount of commutation for poll tax	256
201.	An act to provide for the completion of the lines of railroad com- monly known as the St. Paul and Pacific Extension Lines	257

CHAP	TER.	PAGE.
202.	An act to provide for the re-assessment of lands in the village of Sauk Center, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), and for the levying of taxes for that year upon such assessment instead of upon the assessment of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	264
203.	An act to provide for the manner of change of polls of election in the several townships of the county of Scott, State of Minnesota	265
204.	An act to provide for the re-districting of Winona county into commissioner districts	266
205.	An act relating to the meetings, duties, and compensation of the county commissioners of the county of Hennepin	267
206.	An act relating to certain unpaid assessments for street improvements in the city of Duluth	268
207.	An act in relation to the levy of taxes in the town of Dayton, in the county of Hennepin	270
2 08.	An act in relation to the State library	270
209.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and seventeen (117) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "An act to prevent a diversion by the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, of lands granted by Congress to the State of Minnesota, and by the State to said company, to aid in the construction of a railroad running from St. Cloud to the navigable waters of the Red River of the North, by said company, converting that part of said railroad running north from Glyndon into a continuation of the main line of the First Division of the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, and abandoning that part of said railroad running from Melrose to Glyndon,"	271
210.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and ninety-seven (197) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- two (1872), relating to the fees of certain officers in Ramsey county	. 272
211.	An act to locate and establish a State road from the city of Saint Paul, in Ramsey county, via Mendota and Hamilton, to Shakopee, in Scott county, Minnesota	. 272
212.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the city of Lake City to grant aid to the adjoining townships to construct a certain roadway," approved February twenty-fourth (24th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), being chapter one hundred and sixty-two (162) of the Special Laws of	,
	one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	274

CHAPTER.		
213.	An act to provide for the laying out of a State road from a point on the St. Paul & Sioux City Railroad, on the west half (\frac{1}{2}) of the north-west quarter (\frac{1}{2}) of section thirty-one (31), township one hundred and thirteen (113), and range twenty-five (25), in Scott county, to Henderson, in Sibley county, and thence to east Henderson, in Le Sueur county	275
214.	An act to locate a State road beginning in Wadena county and terminating in Todd county	276
215.	An act to prohibit the killing of pigeons in the counties of Dodge and Olmsted, during certain seasons of the year	278
216.	An act to prevent the killing of deer, buck, doe or fawn in the county of Houston, for the term of three (3) years	279
217.	An act to prevent the killing of deer in Morrison county, at any time, except during the time from the fifteenth (15th) day of November to the fifteenth (15th) day of December of each year	280
2 18.	An act to extend the time for the completion of the unfinished line of railroad of the Hastings and Dakota Railroad Company	280
21 9.	An act to extend the time for the redemption of lands sold for taxes for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), in Dakota and Sibley counties	282
220.	An act to extend the time for the payment of taxes on personal property for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), in the county of Redwood	2 83
221.	An act to extend the time for building the Winona and Southwestern Railway	283
222.	An act to extend the time for opening the State road from Litch-field, in Meeker county, to Cold Springs, in Stearns county	284
223.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to prevent the running at large of domestic animals in certain counties," the same being chapter ninety-eight (98), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	284
224.	An act to allow cattle, horses, and mules to run at large in the county of Big Stone	285
225 .	An act to prevent the running at large of cattle and other domestic animals in the county of Sibley	286

CHYL	TER.	PAUE.
22 6.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to amend an act entitled 'An act to amend chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), amending section twenty-nine (29) of chapter nineteen (19) of the General Statutes, and to amend section thirty-eight (38) of title three (3) of chapter nineteen (19) of the General Statutes, relating to distraining beasts doing damage,' and to amend chapter eighty-four (84), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)"	. 286
227.	An act to prevent the running at large of cattle or other domestic animals in the county of Clay, State of Minnesota	287
228.	An act to prevent any cattle, horses, or other domestic animals, from running at large in the towns of Pilot Mound, Canton,	
	and Newburg, in the county of Fillmore	288
229.	An act to vacate a portion of Jordan cemetery	289
230.	An act to vacate a State road in Scott county	289
231.	An act granting ferry privileges to Hugh Thompson, across Red Lake river, at Fisher's Landing, in Polk county	290
23 2.	An act granting to Edward E. Herman the right to establish and maintain a ferry across the Mississippi river, at the village of Reads	291
23 3.•	An act to revive, re-enact and continue in force chapter one hundred and sixty-three (163) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), relating to the location of a State road from Rockford to Watertown	292
234.	[An act entitled] "An act making paupers a town charge in the county of Stearns,"	293
2 35.	An act to create the village of Duluth out of a part of the territory of the city of Duluth, and to apportion the debts of the city of Duluth between itself and the village of Duluth, and provide for the payment thereof,"	298
236.	An act to reimburse Carlton county for expenditures incurred in the trial of certain parties for murder	302
237.	An act to exempt personal property from road tax in the county of Ramsey	303
23 8.	An act to make paupers a town charge in Carver county	304
		304
2 39.	An act for an act to fix the salary of the county auditor of the county of Nicollet	305
240.	An act to enable towns in the county of McLeod to transfer bonds heretofore voted by them to aid in the construction of a railroad from a point on the main line of the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, in the counties of Mccker or Wright, to the village of	
	Hutchinson in McLeod county	306

GEN		

	GENERAL INDEX.	xxiii
СНАР	TER.	PAGE.
241.	An act to prevent the sale of intoxicating liquors within the town of Kenyon, in the county of Goodhue	307
242 .	An act to empower the common council of the city of Owatonna to make appropriations for a public library for said city	307
243,	An act to attach the west one-half of Clear Lake City to the village of Waseca	308
244,	An act to transfer a grant from the Cannon River Improvement Company to the Cannon River Manufacturing Association	
245.	An act ratifying and confirming the election of trustees of the Norwegian-Danish Evangelical Lutheran Augsburgh Seminary,	
246.	An act to allow certain citizens of Paynesville, Stearns county, to drain certain lakes in Stearns and Pope counties, for milling purposes	
247.	An act to secure interest on the public moneys of Hennepin county, Minnesota	
248.	An act to detach the city of St. Peter, in the county of Nicollet, and State of Minnesota, from the townships of Oshawa and Traverse, in said county	
249.	An act regulating the salary of the county auditor of the county of Anoka	315
250.	An act to compel the proprietors of the dam at Zumbro Falls to build a sluiceway or slide in said dam	315
251,	An act to authorize the towns of West Lake and Norway Lake, in Kandiyohi county, to consolidate under one township organi-	
	zation	316